NORTHAMPTON COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT
EROSION AND SEDIMENT POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN REVIEW FEE SCHEDULE

Effective May 1, 2016
County Resolution # 26-2016

L FEE SCHEDULE

A. The following fees will be charged by the Northampton County Conservation District for Erosion and Sediment
Pollution Control Plan review. Applications cannot be accepted or processed for review without the appropriate fee,
complete application form and the required number of plans.

1. Residential Development

Number of Lots General Fee

Lo $ 210.00 for non-permitted sites

710.00 if NPDES permit required
2=, 1,260.00 for non-permitted sites
1,760.00 if NPDES permit required

I 2,490.00

I1 =25 e, 3,885.00

26 =40, it 5,040.00

A1 = 55 6,300.00

56 =70 i 7,665.00

71 and above..............oooeiil 7,665.00 + $90.00/1ot over 70 lots.
2. Industrial / Commercial (including apartments and townhouses)

Number of Acres General Fee

0-099 o $1,260.00

1—499. . i 2,490.00

5999 3,885.00

101499 i 5,040.00

151999 i, 6,300.00

20 =25 i, 7,665.00

Above 25, ... i 7,665.00 + $90.00/acre over 25 acres.

(Round off to closest whole acreage number, e.g. 23.3 = 23, 23.5 = 24)

3. Timber Harvesting//Farm Ponds/Chapter 105 Permit Activities

Number of Acres General Fee

0-24.99. ..o $285.00

25-49.99. . i, 460.00

50 =250 i 610.00

Above 250.......ccciiiiiiiiinn 610.00 + $4.00/acre over 250 acres.

(Round off to closest whole acreage number)

B. The above fees for plan reviews will be charged separate from, and in addition to, the permit fees for the NPDES permits
required for the discharge of stormwater from construction activities and Erosion and Sediment Control Permits (ESCP)
for timber harvest and road maintenance activities.

IL. WAIVER OF FEES

A. Fees will be waived only for an application filed under the name of a governmental agency of the United States,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or the County of Northampton. This exemption does not apply to municipalities,
school districts or special purpose authorities or any private, nonprofit organization or supersede Title 25, Chapter 102,
Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations. For erosion and sediment control plan reviews, municipalities, school
districts and authorities shall pay 50% of the applicable commercial fee.



III.

Iv.

PROJECT AREA DELINEATION

A.

The entire parcel, including off-site improvement area, shall represent the basis used for the fee schedule. Open space
area shall be included in the total project area.

APPLICABILITY OF FEE SCHEDULE

A.

L.

The fee schedule shall apply to those plans that are submitted to the Conservation District requesting determination of
Erosion and Sediment Pollution Control adequacy. Each resubmission of a different project on the same tract of land
will be charged according to the fee schedule.

Plan revisions requesting determination of adequacy resubmitted within thirty (30) days after the District determined
original plan to be adequate or within thirty (30) days after NPDES permit issuance, shall be subject to a $100.00
processing fee. To be eligible for this provision, a cover letter must be included with the resubmitted plan that outlines
and details the extent of the revision.

Plans resubmitted that do not meet the requirements of Section B and where major revisions do not occur, shall be
subject to 25% of the original fee.

Deficient plans — If after the second review the plan is deemed deficient, the third submission is subject to a charge of
25% of the original fee. Each subsequent submission will continue to be charged 25% of the original fee.

Letters of adequacy issued by the District for projects not requiring a NPDES permit are valid for four (4) years from the
date of issuance. Projects that require an NPDES permit are valid for the term of the NPDES Permit. Failure to begin
earthmoving within these timeframes will invalidate the review and require a resubmission, which is subject to an
additional fee, not to exceed the review fee schedule in effect at the time of resubmittal.

Plans not associated with a NPDES Permit that are revised and resubmitted more than two (2) years from the date of the
last deficiency letter will require a new application and fee, which will be charged according to the fee schedule in effect
at the time of the latest submission.

Plan review fees are not refundable for withdrawn projects.

Any fee check returned for nonsufficient funds will be assessed a $25 charge in addition to a new payment. No review
of the NPDES Permit Application or Erosion and Sedimentation Pollution Control Plan will occur until the new payment
is received and cleared by the Conservation District. The Conservation District will consider the application received on

the date all payments have been received and cleared.

An increase in project acreage during the plan review process may result in an increase of the applicable review fees.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES

A.

The applicant shall submit a check or money order payable to the Northampton County Conservation District, three
complete sets of Erosion and Sedimentation Pollution Control Plans and one copy of the Application for Review of
Erosion and Sediment Pollution Control Plan and NPDES Permit Processing, including NPDES permit renewals and
modifications.

The Northampton County Conservation District will accept the E&S review application when all the necessary
information and fees are supplied.
e For NPDES and ESC permitted sites, the maximum review time will be based on PADEP, Standard Operating
Procedures (SOPs).

e  For non-permitted sites, the maximum review time will be thirty (30) working days.

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection NPDES Permits and ESC Permits will be administered under the
Waterways and Wetlands Program administrative guidelines.

e  For projects that require a NPDES Permit, Erosion and Sediment Pollution Control (E&SPC) Plans will not be
reviewed until a NPDES Permit application has been found to be complete. E&SPC Plans review fee payments
should not be submitted until the NPDES Permit application has been found to be complete; E&SPC Plans will
not be reviewed until the fee is received.

D. Any submission received after 3:00 PM will be stamped as received on the next business day.



VL PNDI RECEIPTS GENERATED THROUGH THE PA CONSERVATION EXPLORER

A. Requests for Northampton County Conservation District to provide PNDI receipts generated through the PA
Conservation Explorer must be received in writing with all pertinent information and mapping provided and

accompanied by a check for two times the fee imposed by PA DCNR. Checks should be made payable to “Northampton
County Conservation District.”

VIL PUBLICATIONS AVAILABLE FOR FEE

A. Northampton County Soil Survey (USDA, 1974) $20.00



